Directing the Sale of Stopped Government Road in Block II, Puniu Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of January, 1950

Present:

THE HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby direct the sale of the stopped Government road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of stopped Government road directed to be sold: 1 rood 17 perches.

Adjoining Lot 4, D.P. 34596, being part Allotment 381, Mangapiko Parish, and Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 18631, being parts Allotments 249 and 250, Puniu Parish.

Situated in Block II, Puniu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33994.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130174, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 70/2/8/0.)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Uawa Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of January, 1950

Present:

THE HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Ernest Albert Beer, Malcolm Graham, the younger, Victor Francis Hurlstone, Charles Frederick Milne, Herbert Warwick Nelson, Bruce O'Connor, William John Pickett, Eric Henry Scragg, and Noble Bigmore Smith

to be the Uawa Domain Board, having control of the land, described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the sixteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, at half-past seven o'clock p.m. as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Solander Street, Tolaga Bay, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.—UAWA DOMAIN

Block No. III, Tolaga Bay Township: Area, 25 acres 0 roods 32 perches. (Gisborne plan C.P. 248.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/219; D.O. 8/12.)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Tututawa Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of January, 1950

Present:

THE HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

William Charles Jacobsen, Harold Lawrence Walker, John Dickson Robb Corry, Alexander James Johnston, and Ernest Alexander Waghorn

to be the Tututawa Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twenty-fifth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Tututawa Town Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.—TUTUTAWA DOMAIN

Suburban Sections 43 and 44, Mangaehu Village, situated in Block II, Omoana Survey District: Total area, 9 acres 2 roods 34 perches,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/142; D.O. 8/42.)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Rangitaiki Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of January, 1950

Present:

THE HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN puruance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

Charles Edward Thompson, Joseph Stewart Irving, Kenneth Stanley Colebrook, Keith Owen Tunnicliffe, Alexander Blake, James Gleeson Colebrook, and Kenneth Allan Peace Civil

to be the Rangitaiki Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the sixteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, at eight o'clock p.m. as the time when, and the office of Messrs Tunnicliffe and Co. Ltd., Edgecumbe, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—RANGITAIKI DOMAIN ALLOTMENT 183, Matata Parish: Area, 9 acres 3 roods 38 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/766; D.O. 8/107.)

Piako County Council Required Under the Town-planning Act, 1926, to Prepare and Submit to the Town-planning Board an Extra-urban Planning Scheme for the Whole of the County Area

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of January, 1950

${\bf Present}:$

THE HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Piako County Council is the responsible authority within the meaning of the Town-planning Act, 1926, of a certain rural area as defined in the said Act—namely, the Piako County:

And whereas His Excellency the Governor-General is of opinion that the preparation and submission of an extra-urban planning scheme for the rural area aforesaid is necessary as settlement is taking place at such a rate that the preparation of an extra-urban planning scheme is deemed advisable in the public interest and for the proper consideration of town-planning schemes which boroughs within the county boundaries are required to prepare under the Town-planning Act, 1926:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section twenty-five of the Town-planning Act, 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby require the Piako County Council to prepare and submit to the Town-planning Board before the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifty, an extra-urban planning scheme in respect of the said rural area—namely, the whole of the Piako County. County.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.